An agency should give public notice of an RFQ opportunity, but may also 
send notice directly to those vendors the agency considers to be best-
qualified and capable of performing the scope of work or services required.  

(b) Notification of RFQs, for which OSP is responsible, in amounts 

greater than seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) will be made on the OSP 
website. The agency makes its initial selection based upon the respondent’s 
qualifications. Only after the most qualified respondent is identified does cost 
become a factor in determining the award. Discussion may be conducted with

[...]

Invitations for bids for which OSP is responsible will be posted on the 

OSP website www.arkansas.gov/dfa/procurement in adequate time to allow 
response. 

R2:19-11-229. Competitive sealed bidding. 

CONDITIONS FOR USE. 

(a) LEASE. All contracts for the lease of a commodity which exceed a 
cost of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) during the initial period of the 
contract shall be awarded on the basis of competitive sealed bids. All 
contracts for the lease of a commodity that do not exceed seventy-five 
thousand dollars ($75,000) during the initial period of the contract but contain 
an option to purchase a commodity costing more than seventy-five thousand 
dollars ($75,000) will be awarded on the basis of competitive sealed bids. No 
lease duration including renewals can extend beyond a seven-year period. 
The term “lease” includes rent.  
(b) PURCHASE OF COMMODITIES SUBJECT TO THE ARKANSAS CONSTITUTION, 
AMENDMENT 54.

[...]

remedies available to the agency under the provisions of existing law.  

R5:19-11-265. Reporting of Technical and General Services Contracts. 

(1) Technical and general services contracts with a total projected contract amount, 
including any amendments and possible extensions, of twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) and less than one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) shall be reported to the 
Legislative Council or the Joint Budget Committee monthly. Agencies must report 
contracts using the appropriate method as determined by the Office of State Procurement.